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From: Chaffin, David (DEP)

To: Helland, Brian J CIV NAVFAC MIDLANT, EV; Barney. David A CIV NAVFACHQ, BRAC PMO; Snyder. Michelle
Cc: Keating.Carol@epa.gov; Jennings, Lynne; Malewicz, Anne (DEP)

Subject: RE: Draft IOA SAP RTCs for MassDEP comments

Date: Friday, December 11, 2015 12:31:07 PM

Attachments: RTCs I0A Draft SAP 121015.pdf

For Use In Intra-Agency Policy Deliberations

Responses to Navy Response to MassDEP Comments (RTCs) on draft SAP:

RTC 3: The response partially addresses the concern that PFCs may have migrated in AFFF spills to
shallow soil near Building 96. A more detailed response is necessary to ensure that the sampling
that is conducted will be conclusive. More specifically, a clearer description of the operations that
may have released AFFF and the locations where those potential AFFF releases may have occurred
must be documented to ensure the most likely migration pathways have been identified and
sampled. If the proposed sampling is based on such an evaluation, please forward it as soon as
possible. If a full evaluation has not been completed, MassDEP is willing to meet with the Navy
sampling team at the site to discuss the probable release scenarios, identify probable migration
pathways, and participate in the selection of sampling locations.

RTC 4: A significant datagap and obstacle to site closeout will remain if PCB sampling is not
conducted in all of the PCB sampling areas identified in the draft final FFS report, and the two
reasons provided in the response for not conducting the PCB delineation sampling specified in the
draft final FFS report are unlikely to close this datagap.

The first reason is based on an incomplete summary of the team’s decision making, in particular, the
events that led to inclusion of the PCB delineation sampling in the draft final FFS report. As stated in
the response, the team agreed in 2010 to assess the IOA using a minimum of one sample from each
EU, the sampling conducted in 2011 was based on this assumption, and the results from the
sampling were presented in the 2013 Project Report. The missing site history occurred after the
Project Report was submitted: (1) based on the PCB results presented in the Project Report, the
Team discussed the need for PCB delineation sampling during several BCT meetings (e.g., March 13,
2013 and February 12, 2014); (2) based on those discussions, the Navy submitted a draft removal
action EE/CA (April 2014) that included the PCB delineation sampling in question - sampling on a 50-
foot by 50-foot grid was proposed to: “...provide information confirming that the EUs [EUS8, EU9,
EU10, EU15, EU16, and EU17] have been characterized properly.” —and (3) the PCB delineation
sampling was included in the successor draft FFS Report (December 2014) and the draft final FFS
Report (March 2015). The PCB delineation sampling was not included in the final FFS Report (April
2015) or the final ROD (September 2015) because EPA requested (March 3, 2015 comments) that
sampling details be deferred to a post-ROD Remedial Action Work Plan (the SAP currently under
review is a component of that plan). USEPA’s request was administrative; it should not be construed
as an opportunity to reduce the previously accepted scope of PCB delineation sampling.
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NAVY’S RESPONSE TO
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (MassDEP)
COMMENTS DATED DECEMBER 3, 2015 FOR DRAFT SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN/PRE-
DESIGN INVESTIGATION, INDUSTRIAL OPERATIONS AREA,
DATED NOVEMBER 17, 2015,
FORMER NAVAL AIR STATION SOUTH WEYMOUTH, WEYMOUTH, MASSACHUSETTS
DECEMBER 10, 2015

Note that where the comment response provides revised text, original text is shown in italics, text
additions are shown in bold italics, and deleted text is shown as strikethrough.

MassDEP COMMENTS

1. Comment. Section 10.2, AOC 83 (OU24) Hazardous Waste Storage Area: Text should be
clarified to indicate that the primary concern at AOC 83 is releases from materials stored in this area
prior to the construction of the existing 90-day hazardous waste accumulation structure. Releases
from the existing structure are a secondary concern.

Response: The following has been inserted after the third sentence of the AOC 83 (0OU24)
Hazardous Waste Storage Area section on Page 10-4:

Releases may have occurred at AOC 83 prior to the construction of the existing 90-day
hazardous waste accumulation structure.

2. Comment: Worksheet #17, Target Samples: Accurate determination of previously collected
sample locations is essential to the targeted sampling program; consequently, the plan should briefly
describe the precision of existing sample location data and explain how previous sample locations will
be relocated accurately.

Response: A new subsection will be added to Worksheet #17, immediately following the first
paragraph, which will discuss procedures for identifying sample locations. Global Positioning System
(GPS) technology was utilized to map samples collected as part of the 2011 I0A field event. GPS
technology will also be utilized to identify target sample locations. Historical sample locations pre-
dating the 2011 field event will be identified during a pre-sampling site walkover utilizing a
combination of GPS coordinates from existing figures and visual observations. As part of the PDI
sampling effort, all delineation and target soil sample locations will be obtained utilizing a hand-held
GPS unit capable of sub-meter accuracy.

Worksheet #14 will be revised to include procedures for use of the GPS.

3. Comment: Worksheet #17, Target Samples: Soil samples proposed for PFCs analysis appear to be
poorly located to assess potential releases attributable to the use of AFFF in Building 96; the
proposed samples are located in an area that is covered with pavement (Figure 10-2), which would
have diverted AFFF spills away from the underlying soil proposed for sampling. Samples should be
relocated to assess soil most likely to have been impacted by an AFFF spill in or near Building 96
(e.g., surface soil or soil beneath breached pavement downslope of storage or preparation areas and
soil potentially impacted by releases to the Building 96 floor drain system).

Response: When marking out the sample locations in the field, Resolution Consultants intends to
place the PFC sampling points down-slope of areas where AFFF may have been used/stored, in areas
where breaches in the pavement are evident, and/or where AFFF handling equipment (e.g. hoses)
were cleaned out on the asphalt surface in front of Building 96.





4. Comment: Figure 17-1: To ensure the EUs in the PCB Sampling Area (EUs 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, and
17) are adequately characterized, the plan should include the 28-sample PCB delineation program
presented in the draft final Focused Feasibility Studly (the final FFS deferred the delineation sampling
program description to a post-ROD document).

Response: It is Navy's opinion that the proposed PCB delineation locations presented on
Figure 17-1 are adequate to characterize the PCB Area. Per the September 22, 2010, SAP Scoping
Session, the Team agreed that a single surface soil sample from each EU was adequate to assess
that EU. As such, the proposed PCB delineation samples (one each from the central EUs 9 and 16;
two from EU17, and; three from EU10) are additional effort beyond the previously agreed upon
sample density plan associated with the 2011 field event, which supported the 2013 I0A Project
Report. Furthermore, the existing soil data from the two central EUs currently do not have reported
PCB concentrations above the PCB RG.

Also note that as indicated in Worksheet #11 of the draft PDI SAP, if delineation samples identify a
contaminant above its respective RG, additional step-out delineation sample locations will be
selected to further characterize extent of impacts.

5. Comment: Figure 17-2: Lists of the exceedances reported in samples SB06-001 and SB06-002
should be posted beneath the EU-28 and EU-29 delineation samples. Though the locations of these
samples are uncertain (as indicated in Note 1), available information indicates that they were
collected along the railroad spur that crosses EU-28 and EU-29, and it is the exceedances reported in
these samples that necessitate the delineation sampling planned for these EUs.

Response: Figure 17-2 has been revised to include the list of reported exceedances at SB06-001
and SB006-002.

6. Comment: The pole-mounted transformer located in EU-03 adjacent to the north wall of Building
13 should be assessed during the pre-design investigation (refer to Navy response to comments on
the draft IOA ROD).

Response: The transformer will be removed and disposed offsite during the 10A remedial action.






The second reason does not ensure that the PCB datagap will be closed unless step-out sampling
extends to all of the PCB delineation sampling locations identified in the draft final FFS report. If the
sampling currently specified in the SAP does not lead to conducting step-out sampling, the
characterization of the areas proposed for PCB delineation sampling in the FFS will not be conducted
and the PCB delineation will be incomplete.

In summary, a significant datagap will likely remain if PCB sampling is not conducted in all of the PCB
sampling areas identified in the draft final FFS report because the results from the samples currently
proposed in the SAP will not provide data that can be used to assess or infer conditions in all the PCB
sampling areas that were identified in the draft final FFS. In other words, based on the site
conceptual model (undocumented surficial releases), the presence of a significant PCB release in the
areas where PCB delineation sampling was proposed in the daft final FFS report cannot be ruled out
with the results from the delineation samples now specified in the draft SAP.

David Chaffin

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
617-348-4005

Follow MassDEP on Twitter: twitter.com/MassDEP

Subscribe to the MassDEP e-newsletter: mass.gov/dep/public/publications/enews.htm
Visit our web site: mass.gov/dep

From: Snyder, Michelle [mailto:Michelle.Snyder@aecom.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2015 3:48 PM

To: Chaffin, David (DEP)

Cc: Helland, Brian J CIV NAVFAC MIDLANT, EV; Barney, David A CIV NAVFACHQ, BRAC PMO;
Keating.Carol@epa.gov

Subject: Draft IOA SAP RTCs for MassDEP comments

Hello,

Attached please find RTCs to MassDEP comments to the Draft IOA SAP.

Michelle Snyder, CHMM

CTO Manager, Resolution Consultants (JV of AECOM and EnSafe)
D +978-905-2409

M +978-434-1114

michelle.snyder@aecom.com

AECOM
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Chelmsford, MA 01824, USA
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